deposits. The risks to which the Group has a material sensitivity are described below.

i) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. As at 30 June 2020, the Group has a cash flow exposure to changes in market interest rates. The Group
manages its cash flow risk of changes to interest rates through cash flow forecasting analyses, which incorporate the potential
for interest rate movements. Any increase in interest rates will impact the Group’s cost of servicing these borrowings, which may
adversely impact its financial position.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk.

The Group is using a sensitivity of 50 basis points as management considers this to be reasonable having regard to historic
movements in interest rates. This sensitivity assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates,
remain consistent. A positive number represents an increase in pre-tax profit and a negative number a decrease in pre-tax profit.

Carrying -50bps +50bps
amount Pre-tax Profit Pre-tax Profit

$’000 $’000 $’000

At 30 June 2019

Financial liabilities

Variable-rate instruments 54,769 291 (291)

Total increase/(decrease) 54,769 291 (291)

At 30 June 2020

Financial liabilities

Variable-rate instruments 60,476 294 (294)

Total increase/(decrease) 60,476 294 (294)

102

O
ur

 S
to

ry
D

ir
ec

to
rs

’ R
ep

or
t

Sh
ar

eh
ol

de
r

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

BWX LIMITED 2020 ANNUAL REPORT

Su
st

ai
na

bi
lit

y
R

ep
or

t
R

em
un

er
at

io
n

R
ep

or
t

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

ii) Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Group undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies, hence exposures
to foreign exchange rate fluctuations arise. Settlement of trade payables and receivables are performed at spot rates,

[…]

Trade creditors (4,435) (3,482) (45) (7,962)

Other payables and accruals (5,878) (1,296) (439) (7,613)

Loans and borrowings (24,948) (33,916) - (58,864)

Net exposure (12,284) (21,889) 2,657 (31,516)

As at 30 June 2020

Cash and cash equivalents 19,195 6,849 2,595 28,639

Trade and other receivables 21,463 15,930 2,489 39,882

Trade creditors (9,205) (4,267) (206) (13,678)

Other payables and accruals (12,579) (5,606) 210 (17,975)

Deferred Income - (1,902) - (1,902)

Lease liabilities (4,992) (9,786) - (14,778)

Loans and borrowings (61,114) (9,219) - (70,333)

Net exposure (47,232) (8,001) 5,088 (50,145)

The following exchange rates were used to translate significant foreign denominated balances into the Group’s functional currency
(AUD) at the end of the reporting period:

Reporting date spot rate

2020 2019

USD 0.6876 0.7011

Sensitivity analysis
A 10 percent movement of the Australian dollar against the following currencies at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) pre-tax profit on translation and equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant.

Pre-tax profits Equity, net of tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

At 30 June 2019

USD (10% movement) (620) 620 (5,913) 5,913

At 30 June 2020

USD (10% movement) (688) 688 (8,526) 8,526

103

BWX LIMITED 2020 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

NOTE 28: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to
a financial loss. The Group has a material exposure to credit risk from its operating activities being the value of its trade receivables.

Trade receivables
Customer credit risk is managed subject to the Group’s established policy, procedures and control relating to customer credit risk